
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                           EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
FAX (916) 263-6042 

  
 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 
LOS ALAMITOS QUARTER HORSE RACING ASSOCIATION 

 
TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

  HONORABLE  EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 
  HONORABLE  KEITH BRACKPOOL, CHAIRMAN 
  HONORABLE  DAVID ISRAEL, VICE CHAIRMAN 
  HONORABLE  JESSE H. CHOPER, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE  BO DEREK, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE  JEROME S. MOSS, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE  RICHARD ROSENBERG, MEMBER  
  KIRK E. BREED, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 
 Report of the Board of Stewards for the week of October 25, 2011 through October 30, 2011.  

 
TUESDAY 
10/25/2011 (1) DUTY STEWARD 
       James Dreyer will be present for morning duties and shall record the minutes during this  
 reporting period. 

 
(2) CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The sixth race in the book for Friday, maiden fillies and mares three and up, was called off  
 with four (1 CAL-BRED). The sub 6 in the book, three and up for a $20,000 claiming price,  
 was called off with three (2 CAL-BREDS). 
 
(3) THE DRAW 
 A late draw resulted in three Thoroughbred and seven Quarter Horse races for Friday  
 evening. 

  
WEDNESDAY 
10/26/2011 (1) SCRATCHES 
  One rider change completed scratch time at 9:00 a.m. 
 
    (2) CAL-BRED REPORT 

  No CAL-BRED races were offered for this day. 
 
 (3) THE DRAW 
  Twelve races will be carded Saturday evening comprised entirely of A.Q.H.A. Challenge  
  races. The evening’s feature will be the $350,000 Bank of America Challenge Championship. 
 

THURSDAY 
10/27/2011 (1) SCRATCHES 
 Scratch time at 9:00 a.m. resulted in no changes other than the declaration of the also  
 eligibles. 
 
 (2) CAL-BRED REPORT 
  Sub 1 for Sunday, maiden two year olds for a $5,000 tag, went open with one CAL-BRED.  



2 
  Sub 5 in the book for Sunday, three year olds and up for a claiming price of $5,000, was  
  called off with two (1 CAL-BRED). 
 
 (3) THE DRAW 
  The $1,000,000 Golden State Million Futurity will make up one of seven Quarter Horse races  
  while being complimented by three Thoroughbred events. 
 
FRIDAY 
10/28/2011 (1) SCRATCHES 
  One equipment change and one scratch completed scratch time at 9:00 a.m. 
 
 (2) BAZE RULING (REFER 10/22/11 (2)) 
 

RULING #223 
 JOCKEY TYLER BAZE IS SUSPENDED NINETY (90) DAYS FOR VIOLATION OF  
 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULES #1902 (CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO  
 HORSE RACING), #1874 (DISORDERLY CONDUCT - UNTRUTHFUL STATEMENTS)  
 AND #1485 (D) (LICENSE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND AGREEMENTS - FAILED TO  
 ABIDE BY TESTING AGREEMENT). THE NINETY DAY SUSPENSION SHALL START  
 FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2011, THE DAY OF DEL MAR RULING #070, AND CONTINUE  
 THROUGH NOVEMBER 29, 2011. 
 
 FURTHERMORE, TYLER BAZE SHALL BE EVALUATED AND COMPLETE AN IN-HOUSE  
 REHABILITATION PROGRAM OF A MINIMUM OF THIRTY (30) DAYS. ALSO, SUBJECT  
 SHALL BE EVALUATED AND ABIDE BY THE TERMS SPECIFIED BY THE WINNERS  
 FOUNDATION. IN ADDITION SUBJECT MUST COMPLY WITH THE TERMS OF A  
 TESTING AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD SIGNED ON  
 AUGUST 24, 2011. 
 
 DURING THE TERM OF SUSPENSION, ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF  
 TYLER BAZE ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING  
 BOARD RULE #1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE) SUBJECT  
 IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. 

 
  After a lengthy deliberation the foregoing ruling was issued. 
 
 (3) PURSE REDISTRIBUTIONS 
 

RULING #224 
 ACTING UPON A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS, AN  
 OFFICIAL TESTING LABORATORY OF THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  
 THAT BLOOD SAMPLE# LA18132, TAKEN FROM THE HORSE “ONE RAMBLIN LADY”,  
 THE FIRST PLACE FINISHER IN THE NINTH RACE AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE  
 ON JUNE 10, 2011, TESTED POSITIVE FOR CLENBUTEROL (CLASS III).  IT IS 
 ORDERED THAT “ONE RAMBLIN LADY” BE DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL PURSE MONIES  
 EARNED IN SAID RACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING  
 BOARD RULE #1859.5 (DISQUALIFICATION UPON POSITIVE TEST). 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT ALL PURSE MONIES ($23,688) EARNED BY OWNER  
 GUSTAVO DE LA TORRE, TRAINER UGO DE LA TORRE AND JOCKEY ADRIAN LOZA  
 BE RETURNED TO THE PAYMASTER OF PURSES AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE  
 BY NOVEMBER 28, 2011 FOR REDISTRIBUTION PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE  
 RACING BOARD RULE #1760 (PURSE AWARD OR PRIZE TO BE WITH HELD)  
 
  REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
    1ST REALAND SPECTACULAR 
    2ND  ACADEMY DAYS 



3 
    3RD LOOKIN AT MIRACLES 
    4TH GET THEE HENCE 
    5TH FAST FILLY JUNIOR 
    6TH      MAYLA BONITA 
    7TH  SHE SHOPS 
    8TH RUNAWAY JAMIE 
 
 ALL RECORDS ARE ORDERED TO REFLECT THIS RULING IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1956 (RACE DECLARED OFFICIAL), THIS  
  RULING SHALL NOT AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL PAYOFFS. 
 

RULING #225 
 ACTING UPON A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS, AN  
  OFFICIAL TESTING LABORATORY OF THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  
 THAT BLOOD AND URINE SAMPLE# LA18479, TAKEN FROM THE HORSE “LAS VEGAS  
 LUCKY”, THE SECOND PLACE FINISHER IN THE FIRST RACE AT LOS ALAMITOS  
 RACE COURSE ON JULY 23, 2011, TESTED POSITIVE FOR CLENBUTEROL (CLASS III).   
 IT IS ORDERED THAT “LAS VEGAS LUCKY” BE DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL PURSE  
 MONIES EARNED IN SAID RACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA HORSE  
 RACING BOARD RULE #1859.5 (DISQUALIFICATION UPON POSITIVE TEST). 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT ALL PURSE MONIES ($1,440) EARNED BY OWNER  
 JOSE DE LA TORRE, TRAINER UGO DE LA TORRE AND JOCKEY RAMON GUCE BE  
 RETURNED TO THE PAYMASTER OF PURSES AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE BY  
 NOVEMBER 28, 2011 FOR REDISTRIBUTION PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE  
 RACING BOARD RULE #1760 (PURSE AWARD OR PRIZE TO BE WITH HELD)  
 
  REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
    2ND  CAPTAIN CRUNK 
    3RD AQUICKSTING 
    4TH BREEZY JOHNNY 
    5TH C.J. BRASSY BAY 
 
 ALL RECORDS ARE ORDERED TO REFLECT THIS RULING IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1956 (RACE DECLARED OFFICIAL), THIS  
 RULING SHALL NOT AFFECT THE PARI-MUTUEL PAYOFFS. 

 
  After an informal telephonic hearing with Richard Moore, counsel for trainer Ugo De La  
  Torre, we were informed that Mr. De La Torre would not protest the disqualifications resulting  
  in the foregoing rulings.   
 
 (4) AQUINO RULING 

RULING #226 
 OWNER/TRAINER ANGELA AQUINO IS FINED FIVE HUNDRED ($500.00)* FOR  
 VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1437 (CONDITION OF A  
 RACE MEETING - COMPETED AT NON-RECOGNIZED AQHA MEET). 
 
 The above ruling was issued after an informal hearing was held with Ms. Aquino concerning  
 case #11LA0304. Angela testified that she was unaware that it was necessary to inform the  
 Racing Office that “Regardless” had racing experience in Mexico since the colt was still a  
 maiden. That proved to be an incorrect supposition. 
 
 (5) FILMS 
  Jockey Antonio Alberto was in to discuss his lackluster effort in the seventh race Sunday  
  evening. His mount drifted in steadily throughout the first half of the race with Alberto  
  making no attempt to correct his wayward path. He was warned that had his mount bothered  
  anyone he would most assuredly have received days. 



4 
 (6) TROUBLE FREE 
  Friday evening’s entire program was conducted with nothing of significance to report. 
 
 (7) LATE DECLARATIONS 
  1st Race - # 2 Bank On Her (Tr. E. Navarro) lame, Dr. Hackathorn. 
    Refund: $592.00. 
  6th Race - # 6 Bound First (Tr. J. Cooper) injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 
    Refund: $180.00. 
 
 (8) ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

  On Track Attendance:       969   On Track Handle:          $138,389.70 
    Off Track Attendance:    2,358    Off Track Handle: $322,615.30 
       Total:                   3,327   Out of State:             $705,597.78 
                          Total:           $1,166,602.78 
 
  Advanced Deposit Wagering (ADW) Handle: $374,641 
 
SATURDAY 
10/29/2011 (1) OBJECTION – NO CHANGE 
  At the request of trainer Lissette Hernandez the Objection was posted following the tenth  
  race. After reviewing the films the Stewards could find nothing to substantiate the claim of  
  foul. 
 
 (2) LATE DECLARATIONS 
  1st Race - # 4 Emancipate (Tr. P. Visscher) injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 
    Refund: $477.00. 
  6th Race - # 1 Don Bandido (Tr. V. Zamudio) stake, Stewards. 
    Refund: $686.00. 
  7th Race - # 5 Cat Five Storm (Tr. O. Lopez) stake, Stewards. 
    Refund: $589.00. 
  8th Race - # 2 Valiant Jess (Tr. J. Bassett) stake, Stewards. 
    Refund: $419.00. 
   # 3 Baby I Like It (Tr. J. Gomez) not eligible, Stewards. 
    Refund: $371.00. 
   # 10 Sompin About First (Tr. A. Farias) not eligible, Stewards. 
    Refund: $503.00. 
  12th Race - # 1 Spitting Snow (Tr. P. Jones) injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 
    Refund: $470.00. 
 
 (3) ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

  On Track Attendance:    3,383   On Track Handle:          $293,911.10 
    Off Track Attendance:    2,403    Off Track Handle: $424,775.20 
       Total:                   5,786   Out of State:             $967,529.55 
                          Total:           $1,686,215.85 
 
  Advanced Deposit Wagering (ADW) Handle: $547,462 
 
SUNDAY 
10/30/2011 (1) SANCHEZ RULING 

RULING #227 
 JOCKEY RAMON SANCHEZ IS FINED ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* FOR  
 FAILURE TO FULFILL HIS RIDING ENGAGEMENT AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE  
 ON SUNDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2011, A VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING  
 BOARD RULE # 1872 (FAILURE TO FULFILL JOCKEY AGREEMENT). 
 
 The foregoing ruling was issued after jockey Sanchez failed to fulfill his commitment in the  
 third race Sunday evening. He explained that his flight was late arriving from Phoenix. 
 



5 

 (2) DOMINGO RAMIREZ HEARING 
  Exercise rider Domingo Ramirez was in to address a ticket he received last evening for  
  intoxication. Testimony was given by Supervising Senior Investigator Tom Blake, Senior  
  Investigator Dennis Drulias and Los Alamitos Security Chief Rick Castaneda. All testified that  
  Domingo had admitted to having consumed several alcoholic beverages during the day. At  
  the time he was questioned he had been engaged in saddling and taking horses to the gate.  
  Domingo consented to a drug test which was negative. Management has barred subject  
  from the property until a formal case can be filed. 
 
 (3) CLEAR SAILING 
  Sunday’s entire program was conducted without incident. 
 
 (4) LATE DECLARATIONS 
  5th Race - # 4 Roaring Skates (Tr. K. Craigmyle) injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 
    Refund: $920.00. 
   # 6 Make The Green (Tr. L. Hernandez) colic, Dr. Beck. 
    Refund: $720.00. 
  6th Race - # 6 Fly Beauty Mark (Tr. J. Flores) sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 
    Refund: $373.00. 
  7th Race -  # 3 First Prize Habit (Tr. A. Farias) sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 
    Refund: $467.00. 
 
 (5) ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 

  On Track Attendance:    1,670   On Track Handle:          $168,370.20 
    Off Track Attendance:    2,039    Off Track Handle: $411,479.90 
       Total:                   3,709   Out of State:             $772,486.82 
                          Total:           $1,352,336.92 
 
  Advanced Deposit Wagering (ADW) Handle: $450,215.60 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

 

Date Race No Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 
10/28/2011 1 2 Bank On Her E. Navarro Lame Hackathorn $592  

 6 6 Bound First J. Cooper Injured Hackathorn $180  
10/29/2011 1 4 Emancipate P. Visscher Injured Hackathorn $477 

 12 1 Spitting Snow P. Jones Injured Hackathorn $470  
10/30/2011 5 4 Roaring Skates K. Craigmyle Injured Hackathorn $920  

 5 6 Make The Dream L. Hernandez Colic Beck $720  
 6 6 Fly Beauty Mark J. Flores Sick Hackathorn $373  
 7 3 First Prize Habit A. Farias Sick Hackathorn $467  

 

 

 



6 

TRACK SAFETY REPORT 
 

The weekly inspection was conducted on October 30, 2011.  One equine death was reported this week 

due to racing injuries.  During this reporting period twenty-eight horses were added to the 

Veterinarian’s List as follows: four for soundness, four for injury, four for sickness, nine for 

medication, none for bleeding, two for shock wave therapy, and five for coggins.     Twelve horses 

previously on the Veterinarian’s List were examined and removed from the list. 

This report was submitted by Steward James Dreyer. 
 
 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

SUMMARY 
 MON 

 
TUE 
 

WED 
 

THU 
 

FRI 
10/28 

SAT 
10/29 

SUN 
10/30 

WEEK 
TOTAL 

MEET 
TOTAL 

ACCIDENTS   D         0 0 0 0 32 
CAL-BRED RACES      A      0 0 0 0 36 
CLAIMS            R  6 0 5 11 573 
DISQUALIFICATIONS            K 0 0 0 0 68 
INQUIRIES    D          0 1 0 1 118 
REFUNDS     A      2 7 4 13 365 
RULINGS           Y  4 0 1 5 227 

 
Stewards’ Attendance: James Dreyer, Albert Christiansen, George Slender and Randy Winick were in daily 
attendance during this reporting period. 
 
 
       ______________________________________ 
        James Dreyer (Steward) 

 

       __________________________________ 
        Albert Christiansen (Steward) 
         

       ___________________________________  
                               George Slender (Steward)   
    
       ___________________________________ 
        Randy Winick (Safety Steward) 
 
 
        


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	                          EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
	1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
	SACRAMENTO, CA 95825
	(916) 263-6000
	FAX (916) 263-6042
	WEDNESDAY



